2010 on the energy performance of buildings (recast). Brussels: European
 Commission.

Fischer, Corinna; Grießhammer, Rainer (2013): Mehr als nur weniger – Suffi-
zienz. Begriff, Begründung und Potenziale. Öko-Institut Working
 Paper 2/2013.  Freiburg: Öko-Institut. Available online at: https://www.oeko.
de/publikationen/p-details/mehr-als-nur-weniger-suffizienz-begriff-
begruendung-und-potenziale, last accessed on 02. 05. 2022.

Grubler, Arnulf et al. (2018): A low energy demand scenario for meeting the
1.5 °C target and sustainable development goals without negative emission
technologies. In: Nature Energy 3 (6), pp. 515–527. https://doi.org/10.1038/
s41560-018-0172-6

Kruit, Katja et al. (2020): Zero carbon buildings 2050. Background report.
 Available online at https://policycommons.net/artifacts/1999878/zero-
carbon-buildings-2050/2751643, last accessed on 02. 05. 2022.

Kuhnhenn, Kai; Costa, Luis; Mahnke, Eva; Schneider, Linda; Lange, Steffen
(2020): A societal transformation scenario for staying below 1.5 °C. Berlin:
Heinrich Böll Foundation and Konzeptwerk neue Ökonomie.

Scenario GHG emissions Effective energy demand Non-renewable resource demand Renewable resource demand

S_Sum –10 % –9 % –10 % –61 %

E_Sum –32 % –28 % +2 % +7 %

C_Sum –22 % +1 % –3 % +48 %

EC_Sum –43 % –28 % –3 % +64 %

ECS_Sum –47 % –32 % –10 % –16 %

EU_ref –20 % –18 % –4 % +39 %

LTS_base –41 % –26 % –4 % +9 %

Ambitious –91 % –69 % –31 % +2 %

Tab. 2: Comparison of sum pathways with different basic scenarios. Numerical values given refer to percentage reductions compared to the past trends scenario.
  Source: author’s own compilation based on EUCalc results

38

SPECIAL TOPIC · EnErgy SuffICIEnCy

https://doi.org/10.14512/tatup.31.2.32 · Zeitschrift für Technikfolgenabschätzung in Theorie und Praxis (2022) 31/2: 32–39

https://www.negawatt.org/energy-sufficiency
https://www.negawatt.org/energy-sufficiency
https://nbn-resolving.org/urn:nbn:de:bsz:wup4-opus-59318
https://nbn-resolving.org/urn:nbn:de:bsz:wup4-opus-59318
http://tool.european-calculator.eu/intro
https://www.european-calculator.eu/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/EUCalc_Transboundary_documentation.pdf
https://www.european-calculator.eu/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/EUCalc_Transboundary_documentation.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.techfore.2021.121313
https://doi.org/10.1088/1748-9326/abe890
https://doi.org/10.1088/1748-9326/abe890
https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/default/files/energy_climate_change_environment/events/documents/in_focus_energy_efficiency_in_buildings_en.pdf